A Resolution to Amend the CSA Operating Procedures

- **Recalling** that the Council on Student Affairs Operating Procedures Article III Section A currently requires only one student to represent regional campuses on the Council, and;
- **Understanding** that the singular regional campus student member need only to have been enrolled on a regional campus at any point and for any length during their undergraduate career, and;
- **Noting** that all undergraduate student members of the Council on Student Affairs, including the regional campus representative, are all chosen by the Undergraduate Student Government, which is based on the Columbus campus, and;
- Acknowledging that student enrollment continues to increase year-by-year to our regional campuses, with similarly increasing numbers of students who chose to complete their degrees on those campuses versus campus-changing to Columbus, and;
- **Believing** that the Council on Student Affairs would be more accurately representative of the student body if it included a second undergraduate regional campus student representative which was nominated by Student Life administration or staff on regional campuses then selected from the nomination pool by the Undergraduate Student Government and was required to spend their entire term served enrolled on a regional campus,

The Council on Student Affairs **hereby amends** the Council on Student Affairs Operating Procedures to reflect the following change(s):

Article III Membership

Section A. Membership

The membership of the CSA is outlined in Faculty Rule 3335-5-484. The membership of the Council is composed of 19 voting members and 6 non-voting members. The voting members shall be:

a. Six (6) regular faculty members, at least two of whom are members of the Senate, selected by the faculty council. The term is three years which begins in summer term.

b. Eleven (11) students whose term of service begins in summer term.

i. Three (3) graduate students selected by the Council of Graduate Students. The term of service is one year.

ii. Two (2) professional students selected by the Inter-Professional Council. The term of service is one year.

iii. Four (4) undergraduate students selected by the Undergraduate Student Government. Two (2) of these students shall have a term of service of one year. Two (2) of these students shall have a term of service of two years and the terms are staggered so that one member retires each year.

iv. One (1) student from a regional campus selected by the Undergraduate Student Government. This can be any undergraduate student that spent at least one full academic year enrolled on a regional campus. The term of service is one year.

iiv. One (1) student from a regional campus nominated by regional campus Student Life staff or administration and selected by the Undergraduate Student Government. This can be any undergraduate student that will be spending the academic year corresponding to their term on the Council enrolled on a regional campus. The term of service is one year.